

Renewables

### ADANI GREEN ENERGY LIMITED

Registered Office: Adani Corporate House, Shantigram, Nr. Vaishno Devi Circle, S G Highway, Khodiyar, Ahmedabad – 382 421 Phone No.: +91-79-26565555 Fax No. : +91-79-25555500 Website: www.adanigreenenergy.com; Email Id: investor.agel@adani.com CIN: L40106GJ2015PLC082007

## NOTICE OF POSTAL BALLOT

[Pursuant to Section 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

Dear Members,

**Notice** is hereby given pursuant to Section 110 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, (hereinafter referred to as the "**Act**"), read together with Rule 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 (hereinafter referred to as the "**Rules**"), Regulation 44 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (hereinafter referred to as the "**Listing Regulations**") and other applicable laws and regulations, to approve the transaction mentioned in the resolution appended below for amendment of Articles of Association of the Company by way of postal ballot, only through remote voting by electronic means ("**remote e-voting**").

The explanatory statement pertaining to the aforesaid resolutions setting out the material facts concerning the resolutions and the reasons thereof as required under Sections 102 and 110 of the Act, is annexed hereto (hereinafter referred to as the **"Form**") for your consideration.

The Board of Directors of the Company, vide Resolution passed in its meeting held on February 03, 2021 has appointed Mr. Chirag Shah, Practicing Company Secretary (Membership Number 5545) as the Scrutinizer for conducting the postal ballot (e-voting process) in a fair and transparent manner.

#### Regd. Office:

"Adani Corporate House", Shantigram, Near Vaishno Devi Circle, S G Highway, Khodiyar, Ahmedabad – 382 421. Gujarat, India. CIN: L40106GJ2015PLC082007 By order of the Board For **Adani Green Energy Limited** 

> **Pragnesh Darji** Company Secretary

Date: February 03, 2021

# TEXT OF THE PROPOSED SPECIAL RESOLUTION ALONGWITH EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

# Resolution No. 1 - To approve adoption of amended and restated Articles of Association of the Company

To consider and if thought fit, to give assent/ dissent, to the following resolution as a **SPECIAL RESOLUTION:** 

"**RESOLVED THAT** pursuant to the provisions of Section 14 and all other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification(s), amendments thereto or re-enactment thereof, the circulars, notifications, regulations, rules, guidelines, if any, issued by the Government of India, for the time being in force), and such other approvals, as may be required from the relevant Governmental Authorities, the consent of the Company be and is hereby accorded to amend and replace the existing Articles of Association of the Company with the amended and restated Articles of Association of the Company.

**RESOLVED FURTHER THAT** the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all acts, deeds, matters and things as they may in their absolute discretion deem necessary, proper or desirable and to settle any question, difficulty or doubt that may arise in this regard and to sign and execute all necessary documents, applications, returns and writings as may be necessary, proper, desirable or expedient, in the best interest of the Company, to accede to such modifications and alterations to the aforesaid resolution as may be suggested by the Registrar of Companies or such other Authority arising from or incidental to the said amendment."

#### Regd. Office:

"Adani Corporate House", Shantigram, Near Vaishno Devi Circle, S G Highway, Khodiyar, Ahmedabad – 382 421. Gujarat, India. CIN: L40106GJ2015PLC082007 By order of the Board For **Adani Green Energy Limited** 

> **Pragnesh Darji** Company Secretary

Date: February 03, 2021

### NOTES:

- 1. A statement setting out the material facts as required under Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013 is annexed hereto.
- 2. In terms of Section 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 22 of Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, the business set out in the notice above is sought to be passed by postal ballot.
- 3. The Postal Ballot Notice is being sent only by email to those members who have registered their email address with their Depository Participant(s) ("DPs") or with Link Intime India Private Limited, Registrars and Share Transfer Agent of the Company ("LIIPL") and whose names appear in the Register of Members/ List of Beneficial Owners as received from Depositories i.e. National Securities Depository Limited ("NSDL") / Central Depository Services (India) Limited ("CDSL") as on Friday, February 12, 2021 ("Cut-off date") in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rules made thereunder and Ministry of Corporate

Affairs, Government of India's General Circular No. 14/2020 dated April 8, 2020 read with General Circular No. 17/2020 dated April 13, 2020, General Circular No. 22/2020 dated June 15, 2020 and General Circular No. 33/2020 dated September 28, 2020 ("MCA Circulars"). In accordance with the aforesaid MCA Circulars, physical copy of the Notice along with Postal Ballot Form and pre-paid paid business reply envelope will not be sent to the members for this Postal Ballot. The communication of the assent or dissent of the members would take place through the process of remote e-voting only.

- 4. In terms of Sections 108, 110 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read together with the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 and in compliance with Regulation 44 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (hereinafter referred to as the 'Listing Regulations') as amended from time to time, the Company is pleased to offer remote e-voting facility to all the members of the Company. The Company has appointed Link Intime India Private Limited for facilitating e-voting to enable the members to cast their votes electronically (hereinafter referred to as the "Remote e-voting").
- 5. The Notice of Postal Ballot is also placed on the website of the Company i.e. www.adanigreenenergy.com and the website of Link Intime India Private Limited i.e. www.linkintime.co.in.
- 6. Members who have not registered their email address with the Company or Depositories, may complete the email registration process as under:
  - The members of the Company holding equity shares of the Company in i) Demat Form and who have not registered their e-mail addresses may temporarily get their e-mail addresses registered with Link Intime India Pvt Ltd by clicking the link: https://linkintime.co.in/emailreg/email register.html in their website www.linkintime.co.in at the Investor Services tab by choosing the e-mail registration heading and follow the registration process as guided therein. The members are requested to provide details such as Name, DPID, Client ID/ PAN, mobile number and e-mail id. In case of any member may send an e-mail to LIIPL query, а at rnt.helpdesk@linkintime.co.in.

# On submission of the shareholders details an OTP will be received by the shareholder which needs to be entered in the link for verification.

- It is clarified that for permanent registration of email address, shareholders are requested to register their email addresses, in respect of electronic holdings with their concerned Depository Participants by following the procedure prescribed by the Depository Participant.
- 7. The Instructions and other information relating to e-voting are as under:
  - 1. Open the internet browser and launch the URL: https://instavote.linkintime.co.in

Those who are first time users of LIIPL e-voting platform or hold mode have to mandatorily generate their own Password, as under:	ling shares in physical
▶ Click on <b>"Sign Up"</b> under <b>'SHARE HOLDER'</b> tab and register with	your following details:
A. User ID: Enter your User ID	
<ul> <li>Shareholders/ members holding shares in CDSL dema 16 Digit Beneficiary ID</li> </ul>	·
<ul> <li>Shareholders/ members holding shares in NSDL dema 8 Character DP ID followed by 8 Digit Client ID</li> <li>Shareholders/ members holding shares in physical for</li> </ul>	·
No + Folio Number registered with the Company	
B. PAN: Enter your 10-digit Permanent Account Number (PA not updated their PAN with the Depository Participant (E the sequence number provided to you, if applicable.	
<b>C. DOB/DOI:</b> Enter the Date of Birth (DOB) / Date of Ir recorded with your DP / Company - in DD/MM/YYYY forma	
D. Bank Account Number: Enter your Bank Account Numb recorded with your DP/Company.	er (last four digits), as
<ul> <li>Shareholders/ members holding shares in CDSL dema either 'C' or 'D', above</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>Shareholders/ members holding shares in NSDL dema 'D', above</li> </ul>	t account shall provide
<ul> <li>Shareholders/ members holding shares in physica recorded 'C' and 'D', shall provide their Folio number in</li> </ul>	
▶ Set the password of your choice (The password should contain at least one special Character (@!#\$&*), at least one numeral, at lea least one capital letter).	
▶ Click "confirm" (Your password is now generated).	
NOTE: If Shareholders/ members are holding shares in demat form to e-Voting system of LIIPL: <u>https://instavote.linkintime.co.in</u> , and/event of any company then they can use their existing password to l	or voted on an earlier
<ol> <li>Click on 'Login' under 'SHARE HOLDER' tab.</li> <li>Enter your User ID, Password and Image Verification (CA click on 'Submit'.</li> </ol>	PTCHA) Code and
<ol> <li>After successful login, you will be able to see the notific Select 'View' icon.</li> </ol>	ation for e-voting.
5. E-voting page will appear.	
<ol> <li>Refer the Resolution description and cast your vote desired option 'Favour / Against' (If you wish to view the details, click on the 'View Resolution' file link).</li> </ol>	
<ol> <li>After selecting the desired option i.e. Favour / Against, c confirmation box will be displayed. If you wish to confir</li> </ol>	

on **'Yes'**, else to change your vote, click on 'No' and accordingly modify your vote.

8. Institutional shareholders (i.e. other than Individuals, HUF, NRI etc.) and Custodians are required to log on the e-voting system of LIIPL at <u>https://instavote.linkintime.co.in</u> and register themselves as 'Custodian / Mutual Fund / Corporate Body'. They are also required to upload a scanned certified true copy of the board resolution /authority letter/power of attorney etc. together with attested specimen signature of the duly authorised representative(s) in PDF format in the 'Custodian / Mutual Fund / Corporate Body' login for the Scrutinizer to verify the same.

### If you have forgotten the password:

- Click on 'Login' under 'SHARE HOLDER' tab and further Click 'forgot password?'
- Enter **User ID**, select **Mode** and Enter Image Verification (CAPTCHA) Code and Click on **'Submit'**.
- In case shareholders/ members is having valid email address, Password will be sent to his / her registered e-mail address.
- Shareholders/ members can set the password of his/her choice by providing the information about the particulars of the Security Question and Answer, PAN, DOB/DOI, Bank Account Number (last four digits) etc. as mentioned above.
- The password should contain minimum 8 characters, at least one special character (@!#\$&\*), at least one numeral, at least one alphabet and at least one capital letter.
- It is strongly recommended not to share your password with any other person and take utmost care to keep your password confidential.

For shareholders/ members holding shares in physical form, the details can be used only for voting on the resolutions contained in this Notice.

During the voting period, shareholders/ members can login any number of time till they have voted on the resolution(s) for a particular "Event".

Shareholders/ members holding multiple folios/demat account shall choose the voting process separately for each of the folios/demat account.

In case shareholders/ members have any queries regarding e-voting, they may refer the **Frequently Asked Questions ('FAQs')** and **InstaVote e-Voting manual** available at <u>https://instavote.linkintime.co.in</u>, under **Help** section or send an email to <u>enotices@linkintime.co.in</u> or contact on: - Tel: 022 –4918 6000.

- 8. The e-voting period commences on Saturday, February 27, 2021 at 9:00 A.M. and ends on Monday, March 29, 2021 at 5:00 P.M. The remote e-voting module shall be disabled for voting thereafter. During this period, the members of the Company holding shares, as on the cut-off date, being Friday, February 12, 2021, may cast their vote by electronic means in the manner and process set out hereinabove. Once the vote on a resolution is cast by the member, the member shall not be allowed to change it subsequently.
- 9. The voting rights of the members shall be in proportion to their shares in the total paid-up equity share capital of the Company, as on Friday, February 12, 2021.
- 10. The Scrutinizer will submit the results to the Chairman or any authorised person of the Company after completion of the scrutiny of the e-voting, and the results of

the voting by Postal Ballot will be announced on or before Tuesday, March 30, 2021 at the Registered Office of the Company at Adani Corporate House, Shantigram, Nr. Vaishno Devi Circle, S G Highway, Khodiyar, Ahmedabad – 382 421.

- 11. The result of the Postal Ballot along with the Scrutinizer's Report will also be displayed on the Company's website <u>www.adanigreenenergy.com</u> and also on the website of Link Intime India Private Limited and shall be communicated to the Stock Exchanges where the Company's shares are listed. The result of the Postal Ballot will also be displayed at the Registered Office of the Company.
- 12. Resolution passed by the Members through postal ballot is deemed to have been passed as if the same has been passed at a General Meeting of the Members.

### Contact Details:

Company	:	Adani Green Energy Limited
		Regd. Office: "Adani Corporate House ", Shantigram, Nr. Vaishno
		Devi Circle, S G Highway, Khodiyar, Ahmedabad – 382 421, Gujarat,
		India
		CIN: L40106GJ2015PLC082007
		E-mail IDs: <u>investor.agel@adani.com</u>
Registrar	:	Link Intime India Private Limited
and		C-101, 247 Park, L.B.S Marg, Vikhroli West,
Transfer		Mumbai 400 083
Agent		Tel No.: +91 22 4918 6270
e-Voting	:	Link Intime India Private Limited
Agency		C-101, 247 Park, L.B.S Marg, Vikhroli West,
		Mumbai 400 083
		Tel No.: +91 22 4918 6270
Scrutinizer	:	CS Chirag Shah
		Practising Company Secretary
		E-mail ID: pcschirag@gmail.com

Encl.: As Above

### ANNEXURE TO NOTICE EXPLANATORY STATEMENT (PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013)

# Item No. 1 - To approve adoption of amended and restated Articles of Association of the Company

It is brought to the attention of the Shareholders that: (i) 100% shares of Universal Trade and Investments Ltd (which holds 2,56,559,285/16.4% equity shares having face value of Rs. 10 each of the Company); and (ii) 100% shares of Acme Trade and Investments Ltd (which holds 562,43,571]/3.6% equity shares having face value of Rs. 10 each of the Company), have been acquired by Total Renewables SAS, France ("**TOTAL**") from Dome Trade and Investment Limited. Consequent to such transactions, the Company is now required to amend and adopt restated Articles of Association, by incorporating Part B to the existing Articles of Association, to give effect to certain rights of TOTAL, which are in the nature of customary protective rights, in the Company.

The Board by way of Resolution passed in its meeting held on February 03, 2021 has approved the adoption of amended and restated Articles of Association of the Company, subject to the approval of the shareholders of the Company by way of postal ballot.

It is proposed to adopt the articles contained in the amended and restated Articles of Association in substitution of and to the entire exclusion of the articles contained in the existing Articles of Association of the Company.

Pursuant to Section 14 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Act, approval of the shareholders of the Company is required for adoption of amended and restated Articles of Association.

The Board recommends adoption of the resolution set out in Resolution No. 1 of the accompanying Notice as a Special Resolution.

A copy of Articles of Association of the Company with the proposed alteration is available for inspection at the Registered Office of the Company at any working day during business hours.

None of the Directors or any Key Managerial Personnel or any relative of any of the Directors of the Company or the relatives of any Key Managerial Personnel is, in anyway, concerned or interested in the above resolution.

#### Regd. Office:

"Adani Corporate House", Shantigram, Near Vaishno Devi Circle, S G Highway, Khodiyar, Ahmedabad – 382 421. Gujarat, India. CIN: L40106GJ2015PLC082007 By order of the Board For **Adani Green Energy Limited** 

> **Pragnesh Darji** Company Secretary

Date: February 03, 2021